

City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

Legislation Text

File #: RES-14:061, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF JONESBORO TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ETC INSTITUTE ON BEHALF OF THE JONESBORO METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION TO CONDUCT A SURVEY (OPINION POLL) OF RESIDENTS OF THE JONESBORO MPO PLANNING AREA

WHEREAS, the Transportation Policy Committee of the Jonesboro Area Transportation Study (JATS) is the officially designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Jonesboro metropolitan area; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2003-01, the City of Jonesboro is the fiscal agent for the Jonesboro Area Transportation Study; and

WHEREAS, the Jonesboro MPO wishes to enter into an agreement with ETC Institute to conduct a survey (opinion poll) of residents of the Jonesboro MPO Planning Area of their values regarding future transportation needs; and

WHEREAS, the funding for this project shall come from funds allocated in the Jonesboro MPO State Fiscal Year 2014 and State Fiscal Year 2015 Unified Planning Work Program

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1: The City of Jonesboro shall enter into an agreement with ETC Institute to conduct a survey (opinion poll) of residents of the Jonesboro MPO Planning Area of their values regarding future transportation needs.

Section 2: The total financial contribution shall come from funds allocated in the State Fiscal Year 2014 and State Fiscal Year 2015 Unified Planning Work Program.

Section 3: The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of May, 2014.